TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        23
ISOLATED RESISTOR NETWORK—RN1 Viking
Product Description
The RN-1 is an isolated resistor network designed to offer a highly integrated and stable resistor
network for general-purpose applications. Thin film networks offer significant advantages over
conventional thick film processes in terms of tighter absolute and ratio tolerances, greater stability,
lower noise, and Temperature coefficient of resistance (TCR). Furthermore, they offer superior high
frequency performance with minimal parasitic inductance and capacitance. Integrated thin film

－SCSI Buss device
－Pull UP / pull down
Specifications1 How to Order
 Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor
 @Ta=70℃
0.100 watt
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a
minimum order/lot size may apply for all fully customized
requirements.
Resistance Values
Resistance (Ω) Correspondent Value Code
R1=220, R2=330 R1=221, R2=331
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on customer’s
demand
  Packing → Wafer form
DUAL THEVENIN TERMINATION NETWORK—RN3 Viking
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 16 100
N/B SOP 16 50
RN3 221 J QS 16 R
Pac king
  R=Re e l
  T=Tube
P in  Coun t
  QSOP     =16 P in
  NB SOP  =16 P in
Pac kage  Type
  QS=QSOP
  NB=Na rrow Body S OP
S tan da rd  Grade  To le rance
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
R1 Va lu e  Code
  (Re fe r to R1 Va lue  Table )
P ro duc t Code
  RN3=Dua l Te rmina tor
331
R2 Va lu e  Code
  (Re fe r to R2 Va lue  Table )
J
S tan da rd  Grade  To le rance
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        26
1.00
25 1251007550 150
W
A
T
T
S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(  )℃
QSOP 20
Product Description
The RN-4 is a Small Computer System Interface (SCSI) compliant termination network that provides

－Differential SCSI termination
－SCIS Buss devices
Specifications1 How to Order
Resistance Values
Resistance (Ω) Correspondent Value Code
R1=330, R2=150 R1=331, R2=151
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on customer’s
demand
  Packages → TSSOP 20 Pin
  Packing → Wafer form
Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor
 @Ta=70℃
0.100 watt
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a
minimum order/lot size may apply for all fully customized
requirements.
SCSI DIFFERENTIAL TERMINATOR—RN4 Viking
16 15 14 13 12 11
10987654321
17181920
R1
R2
R1
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 20 50
RN4 331 J QS 20 R
P a cking
  R=Ree l
  T=Tube
P in  Co u n t
  QS OP =20 P in
P a cka g e  Type
  QS =QS OP
S tan d a rd  Gra d e  To le ra n c e
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
R1 Va lu e  Co d e
  (Re fe r to R1 Va lue  Ta ble )
P ro d u c t Co de
  RN4=Diffe re nt Te rmina tor 1
151
R2 Va lu e  Co d e
  (Re fe r to R2 Va lue  Ta ble )
J
S tan d a rd  Gra d e  To le ra n c e
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        27
0.80
25 1251007550 150
W
A
T
T
S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(  )℃
QSOP 16
NB SOP 16
Product Description
The RN-5 is a Small Computer System Interface (SCSI) compliant termination network that provides

－Differential SCSI termination
－SCSI Buss devices
Specifications1 How to Order
Resistance Values
Resistance (Ω) Correspondent Value Code
R1=330, R2=150 R1=331, R2=151
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on customer’s
demand
  Packing → Wafer form
Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±10, ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor
 @Ta=70℃
0.100 watt
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a
minimum order/lot size may apply for all fully customized
requirements.
SCSI DIFFERENTIAL TERMINATOR—RN5 Viking
16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9
87654321
R1
R1
R2
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 16 100
RN5 331 J QS 16 R
Packing
  R=Ree l
  T=Tube
P in  Coun t
  QSOP     =16 P in
  NB SOP  =16 P in
Package  Type
  QS=QSOP
  NB=Narrow Body S OP
S tanda rd  Grade  To le rance
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
R1 Va lue  Code
  (Re fe r to R1 Va lue  Table )
P roduc t Code
  RN5=Diffe rentia l
           Te rmina tor 2
151
R2 Va lue  Code
  (Re fe r to R2 Va lue  Table )
J
S tanda rd  Grade  To le rance
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        28
R/2R LADDER NETWORKS—RA1 Viking
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
15 14 13 1216 11 10 9
R2
R2
R1
0.80
25 1251007550 150
W
A
T
T
S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(  )℃
QSOP 16

－D/A converters
－A/D converters
Specifications1 How to Order
Resistance Values
Resistance (Ω) Correspondent Value Code
R1=10K, R2=20K R1=103, R2=203
R1=25K, R2=50K R1=253, R2=503
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on customer’s
demand
  Resistance Variation → 10~10KΩ
  Packing → Wafer form
Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor
 @Ta=70℃
0.100 watt
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a
minimum order/lot size may apply for all fully customized
requirements.
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 16 100
RA1 103 J QS 16 R
Packing
  R=Ree l
  T=Tube
P in  Cou n t
  QSOP     =16 P in
  NB SOP  =16 P in
Package  Type
  QS=QSOP
  NB=Narrow Body S OP
S tanda rd  Grad e  To le ranc e
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
R1 Va lue  Cod e
  (Re fe r to R1 Va lue  Table )
P roduc t Co de
  RA1=R/2R Ladde r
203
R2 Va lue  Cod e
  (Re fe r to R2 Va lue  Table )
J
S tanda rd  Grad e  To le ranc e
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        29
HIGH PERFORMANCE GTL/ECL Viking
TERMINATION NETWORK—RA2
Product Description

－NTL, GTL systems
－Ideal for space-constrained applications
Specifications1 How to Order
Resistance Values
Resistance (Ω) Correspondent Value Code
R1=22K, R2=90K R1=220, R2=900
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on
customer’s demand
  Packing → Wafer form
Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor
 @Ta=70℃
0.100 watt
Maximum Isolation Resistance 10000megΩ
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a minimum
order/lot size may apply for all fully customized requirements.
NTL TERMINATOR —RA3                          Viking
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
15 14 13 1216 11 10 9
R1
R2
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 16 100
N/B SOP 16 50
RA3 220 J QS 16 R
Pac king
  R=Re e l
  T=Tube
P in  Coun t
  QS OP     =16 P in
  NB SOP  =16 P in
Pac kage  Typ e
  QS =QS OP
  NB=Na rrow Body S OP
S tanda rd  Grad e  To le ran ce
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
R1 Va lue  Code
  (Re fe r to R1 Va lue  Table )
P roduc t Co de
  RA3=NTL Te rmina tor
900
R2 Va lue  Code
  (Re fe r to R2 Va lue  Table )
J
S tanda rd  Grad e  To le ran ce
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        31
TERMINATION NETWORK FOR NETWORKING Viking
APPLICATIONS—RA4
RA-4  V.35 Terminator
20 19 18
1 2 3
17 16 15
4 5 6 87
12 1114 13
R1 R1
R2
R3 R3 R4
9 10
Product Description
The RA-4 is a high performance termination network that ensures proper signal integrity

－IUT-T V-.35 termination in communications
equipment
Specifications1 How to Order
Resistance Values
Rs Value Code R1 Value (Ω) R2 Value (Ω) R3 Value (Ω) R4 Value (Ω)
CO1 50 125 50 125
CO2 50 125 515 124
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on customer’s
demand
  Packing → Wafer form
  Package → TSSOP 20 pin
Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor @Ta=70℃ 0.100 watt
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a minimum
order/lot size may apply for all fully customized requirements.
1.00
25 1251007550 150
W
A
T
T
S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(  )℃
QSOP  20
0.80
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 20 50
RA4 CO1 J QS 20 R
P a c kin g
  R=Re e l
  T=Tube
P in  Co u n t
  QS OP=20 P in
P a c ka g e  Typ e
  QS =QSOP
S ta n d a rd  Gra d e  To le ra n c e
  J =±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
Va lu e  Co d e
  (Re fe r to R Va lue  Ta ble )
P ro d u c t Co d e
  RA4=V.35 Te rmina tor
TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        32
0.80
25 1251007550 150
W
A
T
T
S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(  )℃
QSOP 16
NB SOP 16
Product Description
The V.35 Terminator is used to terminate fax modem lines according to the V.35 standard.

－Ideal for space-constrained applications
－Specified for modem
Specifications1 How to Order
Resistance Values
Rs Value
Code
R1 Value
(ohms)
R2 Value
(ohms)
CO1 50 125
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on
customer’s demand
  Packing → Wafer form
Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor
 @Ta=70℃
0.100 watt
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a minimum
order/lot size may apply for all fully customized requirements.
V.35 “STAR” TERMINATOR —RA5                  Viking
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
15 14 13 1216 11 10 9
R1
R2
R1
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 16 100
N/B SOP 16 50
RA5 CO1 J QS 16 R
P acking
  R=Ree l
  T=Tube
P in  Cou n t
  QSOP   =16 P in
  NB SOP=16 P in
P ackage  Type
  QS=QSOP
S tanda rd  Grade  To le ran ce
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
Va lu e  Code
  (Re fe r to R Va lue  Table )
P roduc t Cod e
  RA5=V.35 Te rmina tor
TEL: 886-3-5972931    FAX: 886-3-5973494    E-mail: Sales@ Viking.com.tw    URL:http//www.viking.com.tw                        33
0.80
25 1251007550 150
W
A
T
T
S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(  )℃
QSOP 16
NB SOP 16
Product Description
The V.35 Terminator is used to terminate fax modem lines according to the V.35 standard.

－Ideal for space-constrained applications
－Excellent for modem communication
Specifications1 How to Order
Resistance Values
Resistance (Ω) Correspondent Value Code
R1=330, R2=120 R1=331, R2=121
Standard Packages Options
Viking is capable of supply following options based on
customer’s demand
  Resistance Variation → 10~500Ω
  Packing → Wafer form
Description Values
Tolerance code F G J
Absolute Tolerance (R) ±1% ±2% ±5％
TCR (ppm/℃) ±50 ±100 ±100
TTCR (Typical) ±25ppm/℃
Power Rating / Resistor
 @Ta=70℃
0.100 watt
Maximum Operating Voltage 50V
Operation Temperature -55℃ ~ 125℃
Storage Temperature -65℃ ~ 150℃
Note 1: A Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) charge and a minimum
order/lot size may apply for all fully customized requirements.
V.35 “DELTA” TERMINATOR —RA6                Viking
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
15 14 13 1216 11 10 9
R1
R2
R1
 Pin No. Ea.tube
QSOP 16 100
N/B SOP 16 50
RA6 301 J QS 16 R
P ac kin g
  R=Re e l
  T=Tube
P in  Cou n t
  QS OP     =16 P in
  NB S OP  =16 P in
P ac ka ge  Typ e
  QS =QS OP
  NB=Na rrow Body S OP
S ta n da rd  Gra d e  To le ra n ce
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C
R1 Va lu e  Cod e
  (Re fe r to R1 Va lue  Table )
P ro du c t Co de
  RA6=V.35 De lta  Te rmina tor
121
R2 Va lu e  Cod e
  (Re fe r to R2 Va lue  Table )
J
S ta n da rd  Gra d e  To le ra n ce
  J=±5%, ±100ppm/0C
  G=±2%, ±100ppm/0C